



\$~87

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 7928/2024 and CRL.M.A. 30235/2024

YASIV @ YASIR ZAIDIPetitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

MAN MOHAN ARORARespondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER

% **07.10.2024**

CRL.M.A. 30260/2024

Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 7928/2024 and CRL.M.A. 30235/2024

1. Petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 ('BNSS') has been preferred on behalf of petitioner for setting aside order dated 07.09.2024 passed by learned ASJ-03, South East District, Saket Courts, Delhi, whereby, criminal revision petition preferred on behalf of petitioner against order dated 08.04.2024 passed by learned MM declining the oral request of the petitioner to refer the petitioner's signature on the cheque and specimen cheque provided by DW-1 / a bank officer to FSL for analysis, was dismissed.

2. On query, learned counsel for petitioner submits that reply to the legal notice as well as stand taken in notice framed against petitioner has not been enclosed with the petition.



3. Let the same be filed on record before the next date of hearing.
Trial Court Record be summoned in digital format.
List on 18.12.2024.

OCTOBER 07, 2024/R

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J.